
Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

02032.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

WWTP Building Improvements

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.730.5800-5400.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2020-0811
Legistar File ID

10/20/2020
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends awarding Bid #20-50 and authorizing a contract with Paladino Painting Co., LLC in the amount of 
$147,160.00 for construction related to the rehabilitation of four concrete clarifier troughs at the Noland Water 
Resource Recovery Facility.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WASTEWATER TREATMENT (730)

Division / Department

9/30/2020

Submitted Date

Yes

1,095,354.52$                    

147,160.00$                       

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

3,887,656.00$                    

2,792,301.48$                    

Yes

No -$                                      

948,194.52$                       



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF OCTOBER 20, 2020 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff  
 Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
 
FROM: Corey Granderson, Utilities Engineer 
 
DATE: September 30, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Bid #20-50, Paladino Painting Co., LLC – Construction Contract for Noland 

WRRF Clarifier Trough Rehab 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends awarding Bid #20-50 and approving a construction contract with Paladino 
Painting Co., LLC in the amount of $147,160.00 for construction related to the rehabilitation of 
four concrete clarifier troughs at the Noland Water Resource Recovery Facility. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
These secondary (or final) clarifiers at the Noland WRRF allow the activated sludge floc to settle 
out of the water and be pumped to solids handling or returned to the activated sludge process. 
Effluent leaving these clarifiers must flow through the concrete troughs that are being 
rehabilitated with this project. The concrete is decades old and has never been coated or 
rehabilitated. This project will increase the serviceable life of the concrete here, avoiding the 
need for more costly repairs or reconstruction. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
On August 19, 2020 the City of Fayetteville accepted sealed competitive bids for the Noland 
WRRF Clarifier Trough Rehab project. Only one bid was received. Paladino Painting Co. bid 
$173,550.00 on the original scope. To keep the project within the max award amount of 
$125,000.00, two deductive alternates were taken for a total of $90,150.00.  
 
During contract negotiation the project was value-engineered to use a different concrete mortar 
repair product. This resulted in a unit cost reduction of $5,700 per clarifier or $22,800 total 
reduction. Furthermore, this reduced the cost for bonding and insurances by $3,590. A Change 
Order is proposed along with this bid award contract to adjust the unit pricing to reflect the value 
engineering exercise. The total project cost after this change order is $147,160.00.  
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funds are available for this project in the WWTP Building Improvements account. 
 
Attachments: 
Certified Bid Tab, Bid #20-50 
Agreement & Change Order #1 









Total Cost

# Items
Quantity
Required

Unit
of
Measure

Unit
Price

Total
Cost

#1 1 Bonding and Insurance 1 Lump Sum $ 6,750.0 $ 6,750.0

#1 2

Furnish and install a cementitious, one component
resurfacing mortar liner on all interior concrete surfaces
within a secondary clarifier 4 EA $ 41,700.0 $ 166,800.0

#2 1

Deductive Alternate Furnish and install a cementitious,
one component resurfacing mortar liner on all interior
concrete surfaces within a secondary clarifier 1 EA $ 41,700.0 $ 41700

#2 2

Deductive Alternate 2 Furnish and install a
cementitious, one component resurfacing mortar liner
on all interior concrete surfaces within a secondary
clarifier 1 EA $ 41,700.0 $ 41700

Bid Tabulation

Bid 20 50, Construction Noland Clarifier Trough Rehab

Paladino Painting Co.,
LLC

$ 90,150.0



Generated on Aug 27, 2020 10:50 AM CDT - Les McGaugh

Page 1 of 7

Bid 20-50 - Bid 20-50, Construction - Noland 
Clarifier Troughs

Project Overview

Project Details

Reference ID Bid 20-50 

Project Name Bid 20-50, Construction - Noland Clarifier Troughs 

Project Owner Andrea Foren 

Project Type ITB 

Department Purchasing 

Certification of 
Funds $100,000.00 

Project Description Noland Clarifier Troughs  

Open Date Jul 26, 2020 12:00 AM CDT 

Close Date Aug 19, 2020 2:00 PM CDT 

Highest Scoring Supplier Score

Paladino Painting Co., LLC 100 pts

Seal status

Requested Information Unsealed on Unsealed by



Generated on Aug 27, 2020 10:50 AM CDT - Les McGaugh

Page 2 of 7

Required City Forms Aug 19, 2020 2:01 PM CDT Les McGaugh 

Bid Bond Aug 19, 2020 2:01 PM CDT Les McGaugh 

Bid 20-50, Bid Form (BT-37GS) Aug 19, 2020 2:01 PM CDT Les McGaugh 

AR Secretary of State Filing #- Aug 19, 2020 2:01 PM CDT Les McGaugh 

AR Contractor's License # Aug 19, 2020 2:01 PM CDT Les McGaugh 

Pursuant Arkansas Code 
Annotated §25-1-503, the 

Contractor agrees and certifies 
that they do not currently 
boycott Israel and will not 

boycott  Israel during any time 
in which they are entering into, 
or while in contract, with any 

public entity as defined in §25-
1-503.  If at any time during 

contract the contractor decides 
to boycott Israel, the contractor 

must notify the contracted 
public entity in writing. 

Aug 19, 2020 2:01 PM CDT Les McGaugh 

Conflict of Interest

 # Declaration of Conflict of Interest You have been chosen as a Committee member for this 
Evaluation. Please read the following information on conflict of interest to see if you have any 
problem or potential problem in serving on this committee.  ## Code of Conduct All information 
related to submissions received from Suppliers or Service Providers must be kept confidential by 
Committee members.  ## Conflict of Interest No member of a Committee shall participate in the 
evaluation if that Committee member or any member of his or her immediate family:  * has direct or 
indirect financial interest in the award of the contract to any proponent; * is currently employed by, 
or is a consultant to or under contract to a proponent; * is negotiating or has an arrangement 
concerning future employment or contracting with any proponent; or, * has an ownership interest in, 
or is an officer or director of, any proponent.  Please sign below acknowledging that you have 
received and read this information. If you have a conflict or potential conflict, please indicate your 
conflict on this acknowledgment form with information regarding the conflict.  I have read and 
understood the provisions related to the conflict of interest when serving on the Evaluation 
Committee. If any such conflict of interest arises during the Committee’s review of this project, I will 
immediately report it to the Purchasing Director. 



Generated on Aug 27, 2020 10:50 AM CDT - Les McGaugh

Page 3 of 7

Name Date Signed Has a Conflict of Interest?

Les McGaugh Aug 19, 2020 2:02 PM CDT No 



Generated on Aug 27, 2020 10:50 AM CDT - Les McGaugh

Page 6 of 7

Submissions

Supplier Date Submitted Name Email Confirmation Code

Paladino Painting Co., 
LLC

Aug 19, 2020 11:47 AM 
CDT Terry Upchurch ppcestimating@yahoo.com OTU1OTU= 



Generated on Aug 27, 2020 10:50 AM CDT - Les McGaugh

Page 7 of 7

Scoring Summary

Active Submissions

Total Within Certified Total Base Bid Price

Supplier / 100 pts Pass/Fail / 100 pts

Paladino Painting Co., LLC 100 pts Pass 100 pts ($173,550.00) 



Generated on Aug 27, 2020 10:50 AM CDT - Les McGaugh

Page 4 of 7

Signatures

Name Signatures

Andrea Foren

(Project Owner) 

Les McGaugh

(Evaluator) Les McGaugh Digitally signed by Les McGaugh 
Date: 2020.10.08 10:49:45 -05'00'

Andrea 
Foren

Digitally signed by 
Andrea Foren 
Date: 2020.10.08 
10:58:35 -05'00'


	Paladino Painting Co. SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Paladino Painting Co. CC Memo
	Contract Signed2
	Change Order No. 1 Signed2

